

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC10-116

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GILDA MENENDEZ, FABIOLA G. LLANES,
FABIOLA P. LLANES, and ROGER LLANES,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

BERNSTEIN, CHACKMAN, LISS & ROSE
4000 Hollywood Boulevard
Suite 610 North
Hollywood, Florida 33021
Telephone (954) 986-9600

-and-

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Pertinent facts	1
1. The family member’s vehicle and the family members’ claims against each other seeing payments under the State Farm auto policy	1
2. The State Farm auto policy and its family/household exclusion	3
B. Pertinent proceedings	5
1. Proceedings in the trial court.....	5
2. The Third District’s decision.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
Whether the Third District’s decision should be disapproved as erroneous and in conflict with <i>Reid v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 352 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1977) and the Fourth District’s decision in <i>Linehan v. Alkhabbaz</i> , 398 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) on the subject of the proper application of the family/household exclusion in the State Farm automobile insurance policy.....	7
Whether under the correct reading of the family household exclusion as established by <i>Reid</i> and <i>Linehan</i> , the trial court should be directed to enter a declaration of no coverage for the bodily injury claims of the Respondent family members against each other.....	7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

 A. The on-point, and sound, precedent disregarded by the Third District8

 B. The Third District’s unsound legal reasoning13

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abraham K. Kohl, D.C. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	9
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>Emmco Ins. Co. v. Southern Terminal & Transport Co.</i> 333 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).	14
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005).....	14
<i>Fitzgibbon v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> 583 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1991).....	11
<i>Florida Farm Bureau Insurance Co. v. Government Employees Insurance Co.</i> 387 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1980).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> 969 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<i>Jones v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 463 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<i>Linehan v. Alkhabbaz</i> 398 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penzer v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> 29 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2010).....	14
<i>Reid v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 352 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> 591 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Menendez</i> 24 So. 3d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co</i> 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co</i> 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....	13, 14
